try to shave every expense item to 
the bone, and the unemployed 
people seeking jobs often are not, as 
the Post-Dispatch puts it, " ... willing to 
accept a position that requires long 
hours at odd times of the day or 
night for an average salary of about 
$35,000 a year." 

Thirty-five thousand, it might be 
noted, works out to about $17 an 
hour, based on a 40-hour week with 
two weeks' vacation-hardly enough 
in these days to base a career 
on-especially when the chance to 
advance from dirty, disheartening 
work (although otherwise rewarding